File No. 101301 Committee lfem No, 2
Board ltem No. |

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Y

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date: November 10, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date !! ; ‘ b ﬂ lo

Cmte Board

Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Ethics Form 126
introduction Form {for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
ContractlAgreement?( :

- Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

OO ORI ORI ORI ORI

OO0O0O08 DOOROOCC AR

HER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
[]
L]
L]
L]
[]
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: _November 5, 2010
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: ////'?//a

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checkiist 51601
457



o) A R

PR Y -!'\““;
TLROY o

458

N



—

N ] ) N M 3] — Y ——h — - — - — — -
ot E=N L5 [ — et ] (<o) <o -~ (@] o o (9% N -

<O w [os) ~ (o) 93 ELN W . N

FILE NO. 101301 RESOLUTION NO.

[Approval of Contract - AnsaldoBreda, Inc. - Repair of Damaged LRVs - Not to Exceed
$32,854,622] _

Resolution approving Contract No. CPT 626.02, repair of damaged LRVs, between the
City and County of San Francisco, through the San Francisco Municipal Transportation
Agency, and AnsaldoBreda lné., to rebuild up to seven damaged light rail vehicles, in
an amount not to exceed $32,854,622, and for a ferm not to exceed six years, with

expenditures limited to $13,000,000 pending certification of additional funding.

WHEREAS, Under Contract No. CPT 626.02, Repair of Damaged LRVs, AnsaldoBreda
Inc. will rebuild up to seven heavily damaged light rail vehicles (LRVs),which will increase the
quantity of LRVs available for the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) to
meet both present and future service demands, increase operating revenues, and help the
SFMTA to comply with federal funding requiréments; and

WHEREAS, The scope of work under Contract No. CPT 626.02, a copy of which is on
file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No_101301, which is hereby declared to
be a part of this motion as if set forth fully herein, includes all labor, inspections, engineering,
tools, materials, parts, facilitie;, equipment required to complete all work, including all required
detailed drawings, design calculations and other specified technical documentation in
connection with the rebuilding of these systems and the installation of a new propulsion and
control system on two LRVs; and

WHEREAS, On August 31, 2008, the Executive Director/CEO approved a sole source
waiver to award the Contract to AnsaldoBreda; and

WHEREAS, SFMTA negotiated a contract with AnsaldoBreda to perform the work
specified in the Technical Specifications, including all options, for a total cost of $32,854,622;

and

Muricipal Transportation Agency
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

10118110
59 A\pte\as201 0\ 00041 7\00654652 doc




w & ~N O, e W N2

MMNNM]\)—-\A-A—}-A-A._\.A._A_L
[4 1 BN W N A O w o N e o B OwW N = O

WHEREAS, On May 17, 2010, the Civil Service Commission granted approval for this
personal services contract under Notice of Action 4133-09/10; and

WHEREAS, Funding for the project will come from Proposition K sales tax funds
California State I-Bonds, SFMTA Operating Funds and insurance proceeds; however,
currently, only $13 million in funding is available for certification; and,

' WHEREAS, On September 7, 2010, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution
No. 10-125, which authorizled the Executive Director/CEO to execute Contract No.-CPT 626,
Repair of Damaged LRVs, with AnsaldoBreda Inc., in an amount not to exceed $32,854,622,
and for a term not to‘exceed six years, with expenditures limited to $13 miillion pending
certification of additional funding; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves Contract No. CPT 626.02,
Repair of Damaged LRVs, between the City and County of San Francisco, through the San
Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, and AnsaldoBreda Inc., to rebuild up to seven
heavily damaged light rail vehicles, in an amount not to exceed $32,854,622, and for a term
not to exceed six years, with expenditures limited to $13 million pending certification of

additional funding.

Municipal Transportation Agency
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS e Page 2

10/18/10

460 niptclas2010Y1000417100651652 doc

ST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NoveEMBER 10,2010

Item 2 Department: ‘
| File 101301 San Franis Municipal Trans ortatin Agency (SFMTA

L.egislative Objectives
« The proposed resolution would approve a new sole-source agreement between the City and
County of San Francisco, through the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
(SFMTA), and AnsaldoBreda, Inc., to rebuild up to seven damaged light rail vehicles (LRVs)
in an amount not-to-exceed $32,854,622, over a not-to-exceed term of six years, with initial
expenditures limited to $13,000,000 and future expenditures subject to certification by the
Controller of additional appropriations by the Board of Supervisors.

_ Key Points

o The SFMTA operates a fleet of 151 LRVs that were manufactured by AnsaldoBreda. Under
an agreement that was previously approved by the Board of Supervisors in 1991 (File No.
984-91) AnsaldoBreda was selected by the SFMTA through a competitive bidding process for
the acquisition of the 151 LRVs. These LRV were phased into service commencing in 1997,
and during the past several years, ten of the LRVs have experienced heavy damage from
collisions. Two of these LRVs were repaired in July 2010, leaving eight LRVs that still
_require repair. One damaged LRV will be repaired under the original purchase agreement
with AnsaldoBreda for the LRVs. Thus, up to seven of the ten damaged LRV's which are to be

repaired, are currently not in service and are being stored in a SFMTA yard.

e The proposed agreement, in an amount not-to-exceed $32,854,622 and over a not-fo-exceed
term of six years includes (a) $30,854,622 to rebuild up to seven damaged LRVs, (b) an
option for $1,000,000 to either purchase additional LRV parts and components for the LRVs
which are discovered to require replacement after the vehicle is dissembled or to purchase an
enhancement to the vehicle simulator, and (c) another option for $1,000,000 to repair other
LRVs that may become damaged in future accidents that occur up to six months prior to the
end of the proposed agreement.

o The scope of work involved with rebuilding the seven LRVs will include (a) restoring
damaged structural components, (b) furnishing and installing missing electrical, mechanical
and body panel components, () testing to verify that the LRVs are service-ready and able to
meet SFMTA’s operating parameters, (d) transportation to and from AnsaldoBreda’s repair
facility in Pittsburg, California, and (e) fitting two of the damaged LRVs with new
AnsaldoBreda propulsion and control systems.

e The proposed agreement is the result of direct negotiations between the SFMTA and
AnsaldoBreda rather than either performing the rebuild work in-house or conducting a new
competitive bid process, SFMTA decided to award a new sole-source agreement because (a)
other manufacturers do not have access to the original equipment necessary to realign the
structural frames of the LRVs, and (b) many replacement parts are available only from the
original manufacturer, AnsaloBreda. The option fo rebuild the LRV’s in-house was
considered by the SFMTA, which determined that to do the work in-house would take away
resources (personnel, parts, materials, facility space) needed to perform other SFMTA
scheduled preventive maintenance and repairs.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
‘ 2-1

461



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING : NOVEMBER 14, 2010

_ Fiscal Impact -

e Only $13,000,000 of the total proposed agreement amount of $32,854,622 has been
previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors in SFMTA’s FY 2010-2011 Operating
budget, such that $19,854,622 remains to be appropriated by the Board of Supervisors and
certified by the Controller’s Office. SFMTA anticipates funding the remaining agreement
amount of $19,854,622 with (a) $12,600,000 in California State [-Bonds funds, (b)
$2,000,000 in Proposition K (Sales Tax) funds, (c) $400,000 in SFMTA operating funds, (d)
$1,991,550 in insurance proceeds and (e) $2,863,072 in funds from a yet to be determined
source. If the remaining funds are not secured, then up to three of the seven LRVs would not
be rebuilt.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-2

482

/f‘_\\_



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NovEMBER 10,2010

'MANDATE STATEMENT/ BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with Charter Section 9.118(b), any contracts or agreements with a term of ten
years or more and/or over $10,000,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors approval

Background

The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) operates a fleet of 151 light rail
vehicles (LRVs) that were manufactured by AnsaldoBreda, Inc. and acquired under a
competitive bid in 1991 under an agreement approved by the Board of Supervisors (File No.
984-91). These LRVs were phased into service commencing in 1997, and each LRV has
accumulated between 200,000 and 400,000 miles since commencing service. During the past
several years, ten of these LRVs have experienced heavy damage from collisions. Two of these
LRVs were repaired in July 2010, leaving eight LRVs that still require repair. One damaged
LRV will be repaired under the original purchase agreement with AnsaldoBreda for the LRVs.
Thus, seven damaged LRVs remain to be repaired, are currently not in service, and are being
stored in a SEMTA yard. Figure 1 below shows interior and exterior damages to one of the seven
L.RVs such as damages to the vehicle body, frame, external doors, and internal control panels.

Figure 1: Interior and Exterior LRV Damage

%

Cap LA07 "8 BN

f

Source; San Francisco Municipal Transport Agency
Existing Agreement with AnsaldoBreda for LRV Component Systems Overhaul

On June 17, 2008, the SFMTA’s Board of Directors approved a capital improvement project for
the rehabilitation of SEMTA’s AnsaldoBreda LRVs as part of the SFMTA's FY 2009-2013
Capital Improvement Plan (MTA Board of Directors Resolution No. 08-101). On October 29,
2009, the Board of Supervisors approved a not-to-exceed $56,752,554 five-year competitively-
bid agreement with AnsaldoBreda (File No. 09-1109) to rehabilitate key components on 143

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-3

463



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NoVEMBER 10,2010

LRVs including (2) reconditioning doors and steps systems, (b) rehabilitating the couplers
systems, air supply units, and cables that transmit communications and control signals, (¢)
“upgrading the articulation wire harness, (d) replacing resilient pins in the articulation wire
harnesses that allow the articulation section to move freely up and down, and (e) replacing the
bearings in the traction motor.

Under that existing five-year agreement, AnsaldoBreda is currently rehabilitating 143 LRV
components in AnsaldoBreda's facility in Pittsburg, California. On May 25, 2010, the Board of
Supervisors approved Amendment One to this existing agreement without a competitive bid,
authorizing SFMTA to perform additional rehabilitation work on the 143 LRVs, increasing the
agreement between SFMTA and AnsaldoBreda by $11,996,867 to a not-to-exceed $68,749,421
(Resolution No. 10-042). That Amendment No. 1 was not competitively bid because
AnsaldoBreda was already completing rehabilitation work and because materials required to
rehabilitate the LRVs were not readily available from other manufacturers.

As noted above, of the 151 LRVs, ten have experienced heavy damage from collisions. Two of
these LRVs have already been repaired, and will receive component rehabilitation work under
the above-noted agreement. That leaves eight LRV that still require repair. One damaged LRV
will be repaired under the original purchase agreement with AnsaldoBreda for the LRVs and the
remaining seven heavily damaged LRVs would be addressed under the proposed new sole-
source agreement with AnsaldoBreda. -

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The SFMTA is requesting approval of a proposed new sole-source agreement with
AnsaldoBreda, Inc. to rebuild up to seven damaged light rail vehicles (LRVSs) in an amount not-
to-exceed $32,854,622, over a not-to-exceed term of six years, with initial expenditures limited
to $13,000,000 and future expenditures subject to certification of additional funding to be
appropriated by the Board of Supervisors. {see Policy Consideration section of this report)

According to a September 20, 2010 memorandum from Mr. Carter Rohan, Director of Capital
Programs and Construction at the SFMTA to the Board of Supervisors, the scope of work in the
proposed subject agreement to rebuild up to seven damaged LRVs includes (a) restoring
damaged structural components, (b) furnishing and installing missing electrical, mechanical and
body panel components, (c) testing to verify that the LRVs are service-ready and able to meet
SFMTA’s operating parameters, (d) transportation to and from AnsaldoBreda’s repair facility in
Pittsburg, California, and (e) fitting two of the damaged LRVs with a new AnsaldoBreda
propulsion and control systeml. AnsaldoBreda will provide all labor, tools, materials, parts,

! According to Mr. Lansang of the SFMTA, the propulsion and control system serves as the engine and computer
system that controls all the functions in the LRV. The propulsion system is an electronic assembly that conirols the
forward motion, acceleration and deceleration, speed, cooling, and regulates power when the load is heavy or the
LRV is braking. AnsaldoBreda will also design and build new propulsion systems to fully integrate into the existing
control system on at least two LRVs because General Electric {the original manufacturer of the propulsion and
control system) stopped manufacturing the original propulsion system before the LR Vs were damaged.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-4

. 464



- BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MNOVEMBER 10, 2010

facilities, equipment and all required technical documentation such as detailed drawings and
designed calculations needed to rebuild the seven damaged LRVs.

According to Mr. TJ Lansang, Senior Eiectrzcal Engineer with the SEMTA, returning these up to
seven LRVs to passenger service will make more vehicles available to transport passengers and
allow SEMTA to perform regular preventive maintenance on its vehicles without reducing the
number of vehicles available for passenger service. Rebuilding the LRVs will also allow the
SFMTA to provide additional vehicles for special events, such as Giants baseball and 49ers
football games.

Table 1 below shows the anticipated timeline fo make the repairs associated with up to seven
LRVs in an amount not-to-exceed $32,854,622.

Table 1
Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date Vehicles to be Cost
) ‘ Repaired

Notice to Proceed Date (NTP)* 545 Days after NTP 1 LRV No. 1499 $2.201,166

NTP 545 Days after NTP LRV No. 1433 $1,875,112

NTP 910 Days after NTP LRV No. 1407 $1,989,356

NTP 1640 Days after NTP LRV No 1500 $6,717,878

NTP 1640 Days after NTP LRV No 1541 $7,391,139
Within 12 months afier

NTP NP Option 1° $1,000,000
6 months prior to end of

NTP contract Option 2* $1,000,000
Within 36 months after

NTP NTP LRV No. 1435 $5,100,187

NTP Within 36 months of NTP | LRV No. 1429 $5,579,784

TOTAL $32,854,622

Source: San Francisco Municipal Transport Agency

2 All project delivery milestones wﬂl be based on the initial Notice to Proceed (NTP) date. After the Mayor signs the
subject resolution and the Controller certifies that $13,000,000 is available, SFMTA will send AnsaldoBreda a letter
with an official date of the Notice to Proceed, which is typically a week or two after the date of the SFMTA letter.

¥ Option 1 is an allowance of $1,000,000, which may be used to either (a) purchase additional LRV parts and
components for the LRVs which, upon inspection after the vehicle is dissembled, are discovered to require
replacement, or (b) purchase an enhancement to the vehicle simulator, According to Mr. Lansang, the vehicle
stmulator is a device that allows the driver to operate a LRV in a classroom setting for training purposes. Because
these LRVs have been out of service, SFMTA does not know the condition of their various components. [f the
components are found not to be in usable condition, Option 1 will provide up to $1,000,000 to pay for the repair or
replacement of components. Alternatively, at SEMTA's discretion, the up to $1,000,000 ailowance may be used to
procure an enhancement to the vehicle simulator. AnsaldoBreda will develop and provide software for operation
training that simulates LRV confrols, operation on the track, operation in traffic, and Central Control instructions.

* Option 2 is an allowance of up to $1,000,000 to perform as-needed repair work on other LRVs that may be
damaged in collisions. According to Mr. Lansang, this allowance of up to $1,000,000 provides the SFMTA with 2
fund to repair other LRVs that may become damaged in future accidents to quickly restore LRV service. Option 2
may be exercised by the SEMTA up to six months prior to the end of the proposed agreement. ‘

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

2-5

465



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ) NOVEMBER 10, 2010

Because only $13,000,000 of the total proposed agreement amount of $32,854,622 is currently
available for certification by the Controller’s Office, according to the September 20, 2010
memorandum issued by Mr. Rohan, the SFMTA plans to expend $12,783,512 of the
$13,000,000 to fully rebuild and repair the first four LRVs identified above (LRV Numbers
1499, 1433, 1407, and 1500), at an average cost of $3,195,878 per LRV, As discussed below, the
SFMTA anticipates using a total of $19,854,622 ($32,854,622 less $13,000,000) in California
State I-Bonds funds, Proposition K (Sales Tax) funds, additional funds from the SFMTA
operating budget, insurance proceeds, and funds with a vet to be determined source to pay for (a)
$17,854,622 for repairs to LRVs Nos. 1541, 1435, 1429, (b) $1,000,000 to either purchase
additional LRV parts and components for the LRVs which are discovered to require replacement
after the vehicle is dissembled or to purchase an enhancement to the vehicle simulator, and (c)
$1,000,000 to repair other LRV that may become damaged in future accidents that occur up to
six months prior to the end of the proposed agreement ($13,000,000 plus $17,854,622 plus
$1,000,000 plus $1,000,000 equals $32,854,622).

The subject agreement specifically states that AnsaldoBreda must finish rebuilding the up to
seven LRVS within 2,190 calendar days, or six years, after the Notice to Proceed date has been
issued by the SFMTA. If AnsaldoBreda fails to complete all repairs within that time,
AnsaldoBreda will be required to pay SFMTA $500 per vehicle for each day of delay beyond
scheduled milestones and timelines. According to Mr. Lansang, the $500 fee is not intended as a
penalty, but rather reflects the estimated loss of passenger revenue that the City will incur based

on each vehicle’s delay.

FISCAL IMPACTS

The proposed resolution would authorize the SFMTA to enter into a new sole-source agreement
with AnsaldoBreda in an amount not-to-exceed $32,854,622. This amount includes (a)
$30,854,622 to rebuild up to seven damaged LRVs, (b) an Option 1 in the amount of $1,000,000
to either purchase additional LRV parts and components for the LRVs which are discovered to
require replacement after the vehicle is dissembled or to purchase an enhancement to the vehicle
simulator, and (c) an Option 2 in the amount of $1,000,000 to repair other LRVs that may
become damaged in future accidents that occur up to six months prior to the end of the proposed
agreement. Initial expenditures are limited to $13,000,000 in funds previously appropriated by
the Board of Supervisors, with the remaining balance of $19,854,622 being subject to
certification by the Controller and appropriation by the Board of Supervisors.

Table 2 identifies the total projected funding sources for the proposed agreement.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-6 '

468



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 10, 2010

Table 2: Projected Total Fundmg Sources
Source Amount

California State I-Bonds® $12,660,000
Proposition K. Funds® $2,000,000
SFMTA Operating Funds $13,400,000
Insurance Proceeds’ $1,991,550
Sources Yet To Be Determined ) 32,863,072

Total $32,854,622
Source: San Francisco Municipal Transport Agency

As noted in Table 2 above, $13,400,000 of SFMTA Operating Funds would be used to fund the
subject agreement. According to Mr. Lansang, $13,000,000 of the $13,400, 000 was appropr;ated
by the Board of Supervisors in the SFMTA’s FY 2010-2011 operating budget. The remaining
$19,854,622 ($32,854,622 less $13,000,000) will require future certification by the Controller’s
Office and appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors. Of the $19,854,622 balance
needed, as shown in Table 2 above, the SFMTA anticipates obtaining (a) $12,600,000 in
California State I-Bonds funds, (b) $2,000,000 in Proposition K (Sales Tax) revenues, (c)
$400,000 in SFMTA Operating Funds, (d) $1,991,550 in insurance proceeds and (e} $2,863,072
in funds with a yet to be determined source. Mr. Lansang advises that if the remaining funds are
not secured, then up to three of the seven LRVs would not be rebuilt.

'POLICY CONSIDERATION

The proposed new sole-source agreement is the result of direct negotiations
rather than either completing the work in-house using SFMTA staff or conducting
a new competitive bid.

According to the September 20, 2010 Memorandum issued by Mr. Rohan, SFMTA considered
two alternatives before requesting approval of the proposed agreement.

First, SFMTA considered performing the work in-house with SFMTA staff. However, SEMTA
determined that performing this amount of rebuilding work in-house would take away valuable
resources (personnel, parts and materials, facility space) needed fo perform other SFMTA
scheduled preventive maintenance and as-needed repairs to the LRVs.

* In November 2006, California voters approved $42.7 billion of California State Infrastructure General Obligation
Bonds {California State I Bonds)to fund projects in transportation ($19.9 billion), housing ($2.9 billion), education
($10.4 billion), flood control ($4.1 billion), and resources ($5.4 billion). SFMTA received $42,594,701 of the $19.9
billion for transportation. Of the $42,594,701, SFMTA proposes to use $12,600,000 to rebuild LRVs under the
subject agreement.

5 in November 2003, San Francisco voters approved the Proposition K halftcent local transportation Sales Tax
Program and New Expenditure Plan, which allows the San Francisco Transportation Authority to expend up fo
$485,175,000 per year for transportation projects, including upgrades to the MUNI rail system, to be repaid from the
one-half cent Sales Tax. SFMTA proposes to use $2,000,000 to rebuild LRVs under the subject agreement.

7 According to Mr. Lansang, two of the subject LRVs (Numbers 1433 and 1407} were involved in one accident. The
estimated cost to repair these two vehicles is $3.99 million. SFMTA’s insurance policy includes a $2.5 million
deductible per incident such that, $4.49 million minus $2.0 miliion is equal to approximately $1.99 milion

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS "BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-7

48T



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING : NOVEMBER 10, 2010

Second, the SEMTA considered issuing a new competitive Request For Proposal (RFP) to
rebuild the up to seven damaged LRVs. However, SFMTA determined that other manufacturers
would not be able to perform all of the required work because (a) other manufactures do not have
access to the original equipment necessary to realign the structural frames of the vehicles, and (b)
many. of the replacement electrical, mechanical and body components are available only from the
original manufacturer, AnsaloBreda.

After considering these two alternatives, SFMTA concluded that the preferred alternative was to
enter into a néw sole-source agreement with AnsaloBreda to rebuild the seven damaged LRVs.

According to Mr. Lansang, because the proposed agreement would be a sole source agreement,
a separate cost analysis was required. SFMTA has an existing $5,000,000 as-needed engineering
consulting services agreement with Booz Allen Hamilton, which was awarded to Booz Allen
Hamilton through a RFP process.3 Therefore, SFMTA contracted with Booz Allen Hamilton to
perform the required cost analysis. If an independent cost estimate falls within ten percent of
SEMTA’s cost estimate, then the bid is deemed acceptable.

With regard to the proposed agreement, SFMTA’s cost estimate of $32,854,622 is based on a
negotiated agreed-upon amount between SFMTA and AnsaloBreda. Booz-Allen Hamilton’s -
independent cost estimate was $32,462,972, which is $391,650, or 1.2 percent less than the
negotiated amount of $32,854,622 agreed upon between the SEMTA and AnsaldoBreda.
Therefore, AnsaldoBreda’s bid was deemed acceptable as a sole source award.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the gﬁroposed resolution.

® In'accordance with Charter Section 9.118(b), the agreement with Booz Allen Hamilton did not require approval of
the Board of Supervisors because (a) the agreement term period is under ten years, and (b) the agreement amount is
under $10,000,080. Therefore, SFMTA’s agreement with Booz Allen Hamilton for as-needed engineering
consulting services in the not-to-exceed amount of $5,000,000 was not subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ~ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

468

N



FORM SFEC-126:

File No.

NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(8.F. Campaigh and Governmental Conduct Code § 1,126)

City Elective Glficer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): [ City elective office(s) hetd:

- Members, SF Board of Supervisors ’ Membérs, SF Board of‘USupel'visers

Contractor Information (Please print clearly,)

Name of contractor; |
AnsaldeBreda Inc

additional pages as necessary.

(5) None

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2} the conlractor’s chief execulive gfficer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3} any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor lsted in the bid or contract; and (3) any political commitiee sponsored or conirolled by the contractor. Use

(1) Salvatore Biancomni, Andrea Pepi, Alessandro Toci, Stephen Bryen, Giancario Fantappié
2).Giancarlo Fantappié (CEQ), Tiziano Sitta (CFO), Milee Loundes (COO)

(3) AnsaldoBreda Inc is a 100% owned subsidiary of AnsaldoBreda SpA, Pistoia aly

(4) Deluer Couplers Inc, Wabtec Corp, Knorr Brake Corp, Pigl-Com Electronies, Electro Wire Ine,

Contractor address:
1461 Loveridge Rd, Pittsburg CA 94565

Date that contract was approved: Amount of contract:
‘ $32,854,622

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:
SFMTA: Repair of Damaged LRV’s Coniract No. CPT 626.02

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
the City elective officer(s) identified on this form |

a board on which the City elective offices(s) serves __ San Francisco Board of Supervisors

. Print Name of Board
[ the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority

Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Comnission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Developiment Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

Filer Information (Please print clearly }

Name of filer:
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

Contact telephone number:
() 415-554-5184

Address: City Hall, Room 244
1 Dr. Carlton B Goodlett Pl., SF CA 94102

E-mail:

.Board.of.Supervisors@sigov.org

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer)

Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk {if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk)

469

Date Signed




Gavin Newsom | Mayor

Tom Nolan | Chairman
Jenytee | Vice-Chairman
Cameron Beach | Director
Cheryl Brinkman | Director
Malcolm Hefnicke | Diector
Bruce Oka | Director

September 20, 2010 Nathaniel P. Ford Sr. | Executive Director/CEQ

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

Board of Supervisors

City and County of San Francisco

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: Request for Approval of Contract No. CPT 626.02
Repair of Damaged Light Rail Vehicles

Dear Ms. Calvillo:

The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) respectiully requests
that this item be heard at the earliest possible meeting of the Budget and Finance
Committee of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors.

Attached are an original and four copies of a proposed resolution for consideration
by the Board of Supervisors. The resolution requests approval of Contract No. CPT
626.02 — Repair of Damaged Light Rail Vehicles.

in addition to the resolution are the following attachments:

Briefing Memorandum

Engineer's/BAH's Cost Estimate

Post Negotiation Results

Form SFEC-126

SFMTA Board of Directors’ Resolution approving Contract No. CPT 626.02

Contract No. CPT 626.02

R el

Please contact TJ Lansang at 415.401.3137 if you have any questions regarding
this matter. ‘

23]
Sincerely, =
=
G W S
Carter R. Rohan, RA. - | 3,% @x©
Director of Capital Programs and Construction - =
cc: Board of Supervisors Budget Analyst ;

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency ‘
One South Van Ness Avenue, Seventh FL San Francisco, CA 6%1 03 | Tel: 415.701.4500 | Fax: A415.701.4430 | www.sfmia.com

5
0 QUved

NV

4
k|

354y

ONVY
3403

S
H
SERY

T

SUNSIR




Bavir Newsom | Mayor

Tom Nofan | Chairman
Jertyles | Vice-Chairman
Cameron Beach | Director
Chery! Brinkman | Director
Malcoim Heinicke | Director
Bruce Oka | Director

Nathanial P, Fard St. | Executive Director/CED

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 20, 2010
TO: Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors

THROUGH: Nathaniei P. Ford Sr.
/&, Executive Director/CEO
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

FROM:  Carter R. Rohan, RA. MV\/’”

Director of Capital Programs and Construction
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

SUBJECT: Request for Approval Contract No. CPT 626.02
Repair of Damaged Light Rail Vehicles

Executive Summary

The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) requests that the
Board of Supervisors approve Contract No. CPT 626.02, Repair of Damaged Light
Rail Vehicles (LRVs) between the City and AnsaldoBreda inc., in an amount not o
exceed $32,854,622, including three options, and for a term not to exceed six
years, with expenditures limited to $13 million pending certification of additional
funding.

The purpose of this project is to rebuild seven heavily damaged LRVs owned and
operated by the SFMTA. Rebuilding these vehicles will provide SFMTA additional
LRVs to meet both present and future service demands, increase operating
revenue and comply with federal funding requirements. The contractor will also be
replacing the propulsion system in two of the seven vehicles with new propulsion
and contro! systems. This will enable the SFMTA to test a new propulsion system
that can replace the existing General Electric propulsion system, which is no longer
in production. ‘

Background

The SFMTA operates a fleet of 151 LRVs that were manufactured by
AnsaldoBreda. These LRVs were phased into service starting in 1997. The LRVs

San Frangisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Sevenih Fi. San Francisco, CA 94903 | Tel: 4157014500 | Fax 4157014430 | www.simta.com
471




Memo to the San Francis. 3oard of Supervisors
Request for Approval Contract No. CPT 626.02
September 20, 2010

Page 2 of 4

have accumulated between 200,000 to 400,000 miles since entering revenue
service. During the past several years, 10 of these cars have experienced heavy
damage from collisions. Two of these cars were repaired in July 2010, and
another damaged car will be repaired under the original purchase contract for the
vehicles. .

Under the proposed contract, AnsaldoBreda will rebuild seven damaged LRVs.
The LRVs' damaged structural frame assemblies can only be aligned correctly by
using the vehicles' original assembly fixtures.  These fixtures are only available
from the original equipment manufacturer (OEM) of the LRVs, AnsaldoBreda.

On August 31, 2009, the Executive Director/CEO of the SFMTA approved a sole
source waiver to award the Contract to AnsaldoBreda. _

On October 5, 2009, the Human Rights Commission waived 14B requirements
since Local Business Enterprise discounts are not applicable to contracts of more
than $10 million. : :

On May 17, 2010, the Civil Service Commission granted approval for this personal
services contract under Notice of Action 4133-09/10. '

SFMTA staff has negotiated a contract with AnsaldoBreda to perform the
rebuilding of these vehicles for an amount not to exceed $32,854,622, to be
completed within six years from the notice to proceed.

Funding for this project will be provided through Prop K sales tax funds, California
State |-Bonds, SFMTA operating funds and insurance proceeds. Cuirently, only
$15 million of the funds needed for the project (and $13 million for this contract)
have been secured. -

On September 7, 2010, the SEMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No.
10-125, approving this contract.

Description of Work

The scope of work includes the following: restoration of damaged structural
components to their original configuration; furnishing and installation of missing
electrical, mechanical and body panel components and appurtenances; testing of
the vehicles to verify that they are service-ready and able to meet SFMTA's
operating parameters; and transportation to and from AnsaldoBreda's repair facility
in Pittsburg, California. Two of the LRVs will be modified and fitted with a brand
new AnsaldoBreda propuision and control system.

The Contractor will supply all engineering, design calculations, detailed draw.ing.s,

472

TN



Memo fo the San Francis.  3oard of Supervisors
Reguest for Approval Contract No. CPT 625.02
September 20, 2010

Page 3 of 4

labor, tools, materials, parts, facilities, equipment and other related technical
documentation needed to rebuild the LRVs and modify two of them with the new
propulsion and control system. The scope of work also includes training
personnel, training materials and manuals.

Under the base contract, the Contractor will restore five LRVs at a cost of
$20,174,651: Nos. 1407, 1433, 1499, 1500 and 1541. The Contractor will also
supply a vehicle simulator that will be used by SFMTA to train operators on the
operation of the LRVs. Under Option 3, two other LRVs (Nos. 1420 and 1435) will
be repaired at a cost of $10,679,971 if funding is available.

In order to return two complete LRVs to the SFMTA in relatively short order, the
"A" ends of two vehicles will be removed and connected with the "B" ends of two
other vehicles: Sections 1435A and 1433B, each of which has no structural
damage, will be joined and identified as Car No. 1433. Similarly, Sections 1429A
and 14078, which also have no structural damage, will be joined and identified as
Car No. 1407. '

Because only $13 million is initially available for certification (see discussion below
under Funding Impact), SFMTA plans to have the Contractor first repair four of the
five LRVs in the base contract: Nos. 1407, 1433, 1499 and 1500 for a total amount
of $12,783, 512 million.

Opfion 1 is an allowance of $1 million for extra materials and/or a vehicle simulator
enhancement, which must be exercised within 12 months of NTP. Option 2 is an
_allowance of $1 million for repairs to future collision-damaged vehicles. The cost
of Options 1 and 2 will be negotiated through a task order process.

The cost for Option 3 is included in the contract ($5,579,783 for Car No. 1429
$5,100,187 for Car No. 1435). Option 3 will be exercised by a separate notice to
proceed if and when funding becomes available.

The contract requires AnsaldoBreda to complete the project in 2,190 calendar days
after the notice to proceed; liquidated damages of $500 per day of delay will be
assessed for failure to complete the work on time.

* Alternatives Considered

Two alternatives were considered:

First, the SFMTA considered having the work performed by in-house {echnicians;
however, SFMTA does not have the facility space, the necessary equipment or the

required supply of parts and materials to perform vehicle rebuilds at a production
level without affecting scheduled preventive maintenance and repair work needed

473



Memo to the San Francis. 8oard of Supervisors
Request for Approval Contract No. CPT 626.02
September 20, 2010

Page 4 of 4

for the rest of the flest.

The second alternative was to put the project out to bid. However, even though
other vehicle manufacturers may have the facility, staff, and certain equipment to
do the work, as discussed above, they would not be able to perform all required
work because they do not have access to the original equipment fixtures
necessary to realign the structurat frames of the vehicles. In addition, many of the
replacement electrical, mechanical and body components are only available from
the OEM.

Funding Impact

Funding for this project is expected from the following sources: $12.6 million from
California State I-Bonds; $2 million from Prop K funds; $13.4 million from SFMTA
operating funds; $1.99 million from insurance proceeds; and $5.1 million doliars
from sources yet to be deteérmined. At this time, only $15 million of the total
funding needed for the project is available, with $13 million allocated for the
contract. As further funding is certified by the Controller and the CFO, staff will
issue subsequent notice(s) to proceed to the Contractor.

SFMTA Board Action

On September 7, 2010, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No.
10-125, which authorized the Executive Director/CEO to execute Contract No.
CPT 626, LRV Collision Repair, with AnsaldoBreda Inc., in an amount not fo
exceed $32,854,622, and for a term not to exceed six years, with expendifures
limited to $13 million pending certification of additional funding. The SFMTA Board
also recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve this contract.

474

SN



Engineer's Cost Estimate for CPT 626.02 - Repalr of Damaged
LRV's In conjuction with Booz-Allen Hamifton's {BAH's) cost

GComments

estimates

BAH's Total estimate for Eight Cars

$18,173,190.00

Stmctural & Non-
Structural Repairs

BAH Total less car 1428

-$1,081,678.00

Notincluded in this
contract

Adjusted BAH Total for 7 cars only

$17,111,612.00

Cost for new Propulsion system

$3,605,621.87

Sub Tolal for cars & new prop

$20,807,033.87

Engineering project management 10% $2,080,703.38
Contingency 5% $1,040,351.69

Shippinig Land only 70,000.00
Total for 7 Cars 27,693,610.81
Overhead and profit 10% 2,769,361.08
Bonds & Insurance {5%) 1,384,680.64

Sub total 1

30,462,971.88

Option 1 (Allowance for Materials)

$1,000,000.00

Option 2 (Allowance for Future Wreck
Repair)

$1,000,000.00

Total Engineer's Estimate

32,462,971.89

Negotiated Cost

32,854,822.00

J\Fleet RenewallCPT626.02 - LRV Collision Repair (Major\M.010 - Initiation\Cost Estimates\engineers cost estimate with new Prop System

Sept 14 2010 TJL

475




N

QLOTLILY

Atgusung "SICTRUL LO L1 600Z HROSY WM A9 153 1500

AN

Loty US[Ny 2009
[UOWI

0 23d (00'0RTS = SIED L1/ (00000 LyS B9 duls 53 Joop Wiy Huo qeysl nuuw.muooo-

S ha
05L°ELLBLE 1000 og.ﬁm 063'C51'98
- 000°0R2S 0%
- 000°082% 03
R 000" 082S 0%
- 0000828 0$
B9L'625'028 : 0000 LS |EEYER0'LS
] 000002 1S |PEYLpSS
onooEs OO0'00Z°LS  1522'095S
0O0'00ZIS  |5S0r0SS
000'65ZIS 08
089°2068 000'0ST'LS {89L'STSS
000'0ST'LS 08
'eL8° 000'0ST'LS {leseRss
BLELLY'LS «J60L'0868 nan'08es 6010048
21871848 000°0823 291058
; JEVEISELS 0000828 SHEGLSS
CBLELLeLS Jeve'ssss 0000828 SYESLES
, = v
SISCO LOVMINGS TVIOL'E TYRNLOAALSNON + TVALOMELS T
T+ "1 N
05L'SEL'S 223 TNy " - EIE'0EE LS e —
0 3 53 oS 800Z QZLS 0% 0% 8002
0 0 03 08 80T 0ZLS 0% 3 8002
0 0 08 0% 6008 0zes 0% 0% 80T
0 0 oS 03 800T Lr AR - {08 08 8002
B865'980°L 219588 ZLE'SES 000'2588 8002 0zis 009y £32°05¢S attReTAt scoz 000°529S
Ty LS 0LL'E8Y LLiES 000'SSFS 5002 LS 008 ¥SY'ESS pasi: gncy 6008 000'098
7085 Pt ligsiorg 206228 051 85YS 8002 0zLs 818 EITVLS cITYS 600Z Co0'0Ls
S50'v08 G108y 565' 125 GZlesrs 5002 0ZLs aLis Ore'ess Gre'LS B00Z G00'Ees
Q 0 s 03 5002 ozLs 05 03 8002
C5L8eS QY ¥SY 060°928 00F'STrs 5002 0ZLS 0258 SOT'VLS £9Z'7S 6002 000°04%
0 o 0% o8 6002 08 03 0$ 6002
L99'STL 0GE It 125 0TV LYES 6002 ozLs BELE rAR A A rAZoR 4 8002 Q00'6EZS
BOL00L 20258y 1897228 0ZBIGYS 5002 4R sLee Z0SPL2S ZOSTLS 8002 000°20TS
929"105 CETSrY 052528 088'TTYS 5G0Z ozLs +Zse SYO'ess SYU'ES 8002 000°05%
_ ”mpm_ 3@“5@ 626528 09L'ZHS 002 ozLs eres ¥59'9% YoY'ES mcow fileloge:cid

.mmm. .wm
il .

HoReIqRYSy Sd8rS ooy Uedey [eimonag-uoN Hedsy feirgonsg m‘.mo by

Sppuinnsy .__..mumm N VIS

AN/ ITE TVHRLOMELS L

476



[€ezzavs8zEe 5]

6B'0L6'6/5°0T

oLsLY

aoid parenaban jeuliueld Sedeyionenil - QLD WOl 1redew LAISIIOD AR - 20°029 LaEMaUaN 183lu A

LGt
00GE

uoisindold |9y Jo) s1er adliojosd

5V'E8L°6L8°S  § SEOSE'LT S| BL'BEDTEY  § | 966814y  $ | 8RTZTLPE S | ZOSL6PBOT S| 6TvT
Ov'L8T00TS  § 08'808'GLT 5| T80L9° /by S| 6LZERSEY  $ | €67L8YOTE & | LEZSEECL'E S| SebT
{waisAs uoisindead '3°0 BUIISIXS YNm 6ZyT PUB GEpT J1Bd3Y) £ UoRdG
OO.OOQ;OOOKM w EE: mﬁmw cu ...__mam.m A2BdM BNt Joy wummE,O:{v FA GOM«QO
D0.00D._ODQH m ﬁmmmu.axm 01 SYIUoW 77 "IUSLUIRDURYUS J0)8Inus w_uEm.).mobucw sauemofe _m.zwumv.@ L EO_MQO
SR
[ EP 18810 S| - s] - S | YT'S69'899 S| ¥8'ZLT/8T S| O6OSETBLE $ | 67V ES0 PS8 .S | SOVGE 009°eL S| B30}
{0G000°00T} ' $ Buz
{0o'o00'sse) S id
{ovooo'ozel 3 soueInsuy
{00000°0EY) S spuog
1§59
| £v'1es'siete s - $1 - $IVI'S60°€99 S| v8LLTVIST § | 060SELESE S | 6V EEOPOTT 3 | SOVEE 009 6L & |
TSBETTIYL S BTBZLBIT S| DE'8CT'TLO  SIOTTISBOST S| ZT6EL%TS & | $9CE6065F &1  TPol
1781886 S 96°1BC 0L § | ASOBL0TS S | SLOSYISY'T § | 8USECTLS S | OS6IL680% & 00SL
9§'§SE0LZC S IS'BLETS S| YEEYSCAT S| Z0TIBERT S| Z6OVOOST | ¥ 1800091 S|  ZOYT
$SITT960C S BSEY8YS S| O0ZYBZBT S| €8/BL'BLT - S| ELTOZBZT S | 6£020026'T & |  E€vl
9599122V’ § D9'ovp'Ly S| €9°E88'STC S| ST'OST'B0T S| BEOTS ST S | BLGEBZBLT . S| 66VT
pelue) aseg
dUSMOYY Iouemolly 51503
Sord NoDAA DI [eraYBIN xm.h. SIS Hoid SULLINTY UoN S¥503 IS 51503 Supnaay

1500 pelRRoBaN [euld fedey Yoaim A1

477



SAN FRANCISCO
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTIONNo. 20=125

WHEREAS, Under Contract No. CPT 626.02, Repair of Damaged LRVs, AnsaldoBreda
Tnc. will rebuild seven heavily damaged light rail vehicles (LRVs),which will increase the
quantity of LRVs available for SFMTA to meet both present and future sexvice derdands,
increase operating revenues, and help the SFMTA to comply with federal funding requirements;
and, ' ' ‘

WHEREAS, The scope of wotk under Contract No. CPT 626,02 will include all Jabor,
inspections, engineering, tools, materials, parts, facilities, equipment required to complete all
work, including all required detailed drawings, design calculations and other specified technical
documentation in connection with the rebuilding of these systems and the installation of a new
propulsion and control system on two LRVSs; and,

WHEREAS, On August 31, 2009, the Executive Director/CEO approved a sole source
waiver to award the Confract to AnsaldoB]:eda; and, _ '

WHEREAS, SFMTA staff negotiated a contract with AnsaldoBreda to petrform the work
specified in the Technical Specifications, including all options, for a total cost of $32,854,622; - -

and,

WHEREAS, Funding for the project will come from Proposition K sales tax funds,
California State I-Bonds, SFMTA Operating Funds and insuance proceeds; however, currently,
only $13 million in funding is available for certification; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of’
Ditectors authorizes the Executive Director/CEO to execute Contract No. CPT 626.02, Repair of
Damaged LR Vs, with AnsaldoBreda Inc., in an amount not to exceed $32,854,622, and fora
term not to exceed six years, with expenditures limited to $13 million pending cextification of

additional funding; and be it furthex

RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Boatd of Directors recommends that the Board of
Supervisors approve this contract,

1 certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Municipal 'I'ranspértatit'm Agency
Board of Directors at its meeting of __ SEP © 7 2018 : .

Qrﬂﬂ%ﬂ/\iﬁ -

Secyetaty to the Board of Directors :
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

90
478

PN




. Contract Between the
City and County of San Francisco
~ and
AnsaldoBreda Inc,.
for |
LRYV Collision Repairs

Con.tract No. CPT 626.02
CCO No. 4133-09/10

Pt ' ni\plclas?010\1800417\00623652 doo

479




N e v oA W

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16,

TABLE OF CONTENTS <

Page

Certification of Funds; Budget and Fiscal Provisions; Termination in the Event of Non-
Appropriation ............. T bbb RO o OO O RO PO SRUORROOOPN: |

Term of the Agreement .......c.cvevrvvvnnnn, et eetreesrieeasesterietebesateebbe bt b et e s abe bRt et R b e R s e e e st e et eaes 3
Effective Date of AZreemBNt. ... s 3
Services CONractor AZIees 10 PErfOrM.. . ... oirieesinsssesrasssssssesssrsssssssssssissssssssressassseeemsisesssnes 3
COMMPEINSALION. v vavrsttscercae e emtteman bt bstes e e bt e b oo bbb bt s bbbt s e bad e e L bb e bbb bbbttt e b ebbar e 3
Guaranteed Maximum COSES ..o s e s pereeererene e nerns 3
Payment; Invoice Format; THI®urrereeeeersseresseeseesssesssesseseasecesasesssesseeseeet s eensessaees e s 4
7.1, Invoices ..., e et enesren eteee e e S 4
7.2, Progress PaymMents . ... cmericiieseseeeieatssnsenssseeneosassas SOV UO VST UUUTO VT VRO OV 4
T3 OPIOIS et eteieiaite st et ees et vae st s are e et s abbea e bt s bt eSS eaaeAn S Ane £ ee a8 et Rtk SA e bbbt e ba S b e R e b e b s reessasereaat 4
Tolle THE oot esra e s sessn st ee st r s st s e e e e ranan e e b ares s sensessrasmnanteseansiee s
Submitting False Claims; Monétary Penalies covvvvvereerccccci it en s ass s emnenee s B

DISAIOWANCE ...vvvcvccivsiemsie et st bbb r bbb ens s b s 4 ( :

Taxes ........... L E Ly b bbb S b g ra st e rrans irtaesereaae et e s reeeeberaereeaneieeeienaeienraeebasaseiianieeante 5
Payment Does Not Imply Acceptance 0Ff WO . s niniesiesstsssces s essermsssereosssanseas 5
QUAlTIEE PEISOMNEL....c..ier i iecerresire e seseest s sses b e besss st saeseatasesssevasseess et estentsesrasbasssbensarensstensnsnnrans 5
Responsibility for EQUIPIMENL.... ..o o s resisesetsmssssesesniesssssssesn ot inssssssnssnsssssesssessarsnsoss sins 5
Independent Contractor; Payinent of Taxes and Other EXPENSES « it 5
141, Independent CONTEACION ..o ieciieererirescissrrseeriscaseresaesssssasessasesmsasses iesestsesnssesarssonsenssasereonsas 5
142, Payment of Taxes and Other BXPENSeS......ovviiiniicrriimienesinis e s ssssesas s 6
Insurance; Bonds, Letters ofC1ed1t ........ e aearatiesbaearee i srrranrreeey 6
151, IDSUFADCE ...ooiiriierrinetiresas e sasassa e esasas e e ene e e st sseses e ss et s e rarasbestnsesnensssnnentssansarsssernssaseseassnsens 6
BOMS.uiiitiimin sttt essre e s e st et sa s st st s et et e sb b et s eresreneneatansaen e asabannsaseaneneense |
161, Letters 0f Credit i emomiceeeronesssiremsesressessmressesssresssesmersssessessmssesserssessessscseos R 8
16.1.1. Requnements .8
16.1.2 Financial IStHUON .cvvriiciiiin e reserens 8
16.1.3 Demand on Letter of Credit .oooiuveeneinieiicerienmeecrresee s seris e freveierieraan et arieneresvan 8
16.1.4 Expiration or Termination.......c.cecovereeinrcienererisessenaseresersnseens TR 9
16.1.5 Return of Letter 0F Credito, ... mmoreroreserrresossorersesssssisemserseee eeeeereee e essssone 9
16.1.6 Excessive Demand ........ccivvvevcrierieriarennens Feefeeeteeeaeane s e s esessenessaen gt ot ennn s e et anen 9

SPMTA Contract No. CPT 626.02 1 jifleet renewallopt626.02 - trv colfision repair (majorfun.321 - technical

specifisatfons\contract for repair of damaged lzvs final 0802 il.doc

480




7.

18.
i9.
20.
21.

22.

23.

24.
25,
26.
27,
28.
29.
30,
31,
3Z.
33,

34.
35.

SFMTA Contract No. CPT 624,02

Indemnitication ....c..oeeeeenans

17.1.  General Indemnity....coonrericenrernenn,
1720 LimHEEHONS 1o ser s snanes :

17.3.  Intellectual Property INFrNEEMEnt .. v oot
Incidental and Consequential Damages ............c.......

LAADIEY OF CEY sevveveverrsseserisecosisnsisssesssesesesensscevesseseresssssssssssssssss e

Liquidated Damages.........covuevmerenonnvnnnrn,
Befault; Remedies.....ooovveeeveeirnnennn, evenrens
21.1. Bventof Default....ocovvviieiivanne

21.2. Remedigs.....ocereeenonn,

Termination for Convenience.......ovmnienn..

22,1, Exercise of Optont. veircernirionnies

22.2.  Contractor Actions ..............., .11
22.3. CONractor INVOICE. ....vuivevcrecrserernsses s siesssas s ssssssresesessessesessessssess s s eses s eeseseesessesseses 12
P2 R N e o 12
22.5.  Deductions.......ccoveirins .12
22,0, SUEVIVAL s s bsa bt et ettt s 13
Rights and Duties Upon Termination 0f EXPILAHON «....cvcvermresrreseeceeroseessssessssesssesees e seseens 13
231 CoNIrEctor DUHES cvvvcsivriiireesee et es s iss s s assssss e cesesses e sesesseesees s s ee s e i3
CONTHOL OF TNEBIESE 1.vvvvvsseseiiscriecrnreiseases e sessssss st s st ees s er e se e rsss et eee e seess 13
Proprietary or Confidential Information 0Ff CHY ... uueeereeeeeesreeeereeesseeess e e i3
Notices to the Parties..........cvevne. w13
Ownership OF RESUILS ..o .14
Works for Hire ..o, .14
Audits and INSPEction 0F RECOTAS ... vmveveeruensioristiessessesessssscsssessssteessesessesssses oo eeseseeesee 14
SUDCONTACHNZ ovvv v et s st sesss s rees s esesesesst s seeesseeeree s oo oo 1
ASSIZNMENE..cciieceereeeerec e 15
NOD=WRIVET OF RIZHES .ottt et er e setetasses oo ss s e s e eees e 15
Earned Income Credit (BIC) FOIIIS .ovviurii i iosssssosteseeseesesesssosesesesssssssss s sseessesne e e 5
33.1. Provision 0f FOrms 0 EMIPIOYEES .uvuivuieieieiinieeeseios e seseeesesses e s seeesssssses oo 15
332, Failure 10 COMPLY it eeseseessesssses s e eese s e ee e eeess s e 15
333, FlowdoWn 10 SUDCONITACOIS . cccueirreeteecss st reesecrises s e e esreseseetees et s eseee e e 15
3340 TOIIDS ettt st bbb s e st e et ettt oo e e e 15
ClAIIS oottt s e e e e st et eees oo s Lereserrneserreranens 15
Nondiserimination; PERAIIES .......cvvuerevei oot essereeeseessseesssess e oo oo oo i6

Jifleet renewallept626.02e- frv collision repait (major)un.321 - technical
specifications\contract for repair of damaged levs final 08 02 10.doe

481




35.5. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference .......ovmvmnneianinsesceenees 16
36. MacBride Principles—Northern Ireland ..o, S 16
37. Tropical Hardwoods and Virgin Redwood Bal ..o siissiinissseinssisnasssesnesssiar s 17
38. | ~ Drug-Free Workplace POLCY ..., I 17
39, Res0UIce COnSIVALION. . ivviv i i s et s m s b b Tr e e s SRR b S er s m et 17
40. Compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act.........ccoiiiin e 17
41. Sunshine Ordinance.......cooeerccecrcere ettt berereber b et eee s £ e e a Rt S Re R aE eSS R e E oAt e e e e e e e e en At S sa A e R e 17
42, Public Access to Meetings 8nd ReCOTUS. . v st s arssteb st ssn s 17
43, -+ Notification of Limitations ont Contributions.....cuieiiiiinnimnseiegresressssesme e ensaesesmrssissssas 18
44, Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered EIPIOYEES ......rvrurrsmmsieemmermsioncersssssesssssosssins 18
45. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered EIpIOYEes ..o covvereriemnnssesscressiscessssssssenssssansanens 19
46. First Source Hirng PrOZIAIN cocivviiciriiniieesissersess s csstsssassss e sy s istsassss snstssasessssstassssssbssnsiasases s 20
46.1.  Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference ......cuvvvmeniinvniisinenn. 20
462, First Source Hiring AQL‘eement T U O U DOV OO OURTROOOTOTOOOY.
463, HIFINE DECISIONS.....cciece st cererereestris s e s seasesrernasseesasbessssassesesrssernencrermsessabosbatscsetsasstss B2
46.4.  BXCEPHONS ..oovieirre e st rerets e ey A e RSt bbb st n b 22
46.5. Liquidated Damages......c.coovireiearierisrimeesimmssissrasmmsertarssmmmimsist st stass s sasssassasesssssnse 22
46.6.  SUDBCOMITACTS vuoeecvreireeeerinseesteiss et eresnasnsnsne e srss b bt svabbaes b4 a0t s v sassesd it bR asan e bt e bren et nseas 23
47. Prohibition on Political Activity With City FURGS....ce.sierereciiesssirsrssmssersacsesssssesiosssestessssssssesers 23
48. Preservative-treated Wood Containing AISERIC .....cocvvevurrcemminrsimrirmssmre s cass s ssssrnssne i 23
49. Modification ongwementZB
" 49,1, Modification in Writing b eeereRenreberreiert et n e e et n e on e e R R R LD LR e £ R SRR s s b e e bR 23
9.2, BXIA WOIK corrrreereeoesssoeers e seeesessossesesseesesesseesossesestossesoresses s essestoes o sssmsss s sessssenss e 23
50. ANHROTIEY OF BIZIIEEI ..o ee e erer e r e ea e e et e bbb a4 sh b ab b a0 ar e e s s nan b b r A b b 24
51, Agreement Made in California; VERe ... et 24
52, L0 e (LT Lo Uo7 O OO OSSOSO SO T S UPTTTR SOOI TIUON 24
53. ERHEE AFEBIMEIIE . .oveiuiiviiiiieiiiiteere e etestetes bbb b et s sad e stk e s eesera b e et ame s et mn s rananhabanenceraeetes sabe s 24
54. Compliance with Laws........cconae. TS S TSP OPIO P .24
55. Services Provided by AHOTNEYS .....c.ocverviuecesecersereisnisesresessassessesecassoenas ettt s e 24
6. DI ESPUEES ... eviseetiasesernsererraverercessasesssansaea asee s barareresoeacentbe b e b e s Eh e A E S e NSRS AL S bR SRR AR RS rA R d e b e bR R Tt s 000 24
56.1. Notice OF DHSPULE 1ottt s ss bbb s et e s ba b s T 25
SFMTA Contract No. CPT 626.02 i §\fleet renewalicpt626,02 - lrv coltision sepalr Gmajor)un. 32t - technical

35.1.  Contractor Shall Not DISCHmINALe ... e s 16
352, SubcontiactsiG
35.3. Nondiscrimination in Benefls ..o s 16
354, Condition £0 CONIACE.....cuirmeesiormesrecctstrens i tiss s sisas st s bar s sms s b s 16

. specifications\contract for repalr of damaged frvs final 08 02 10.doc

482

e




57.
58.
38,
60,
61.
62,

63.
64,

65,

66.

56.2,
56.3.
56.4.
56.5.
56.6.

Resolution of DISputes ..o vrecerecennsecssesss oo e bbb e re e e e 25
NO Cessation 0f WOrK ... vvciccirisrerinsecns e sssases s sessecsemesesessesssssesssseos s 25
Alternative Dispute RESOIHION .c.ueuvueeire e eeeesenseiseceeeeeeseeesesssrscossesesssos oo 25

Claims for Additional COmMPENSAtION. ........vvroiiivereere i esseeeesessiee e ees oo 25

Disputes among Contractor PAITIETS..........cc.cvvvueieoieeosre s msesssees s es oo 25

SEVEADILILY covovrevmiecee i sn s be oo eensees s ssss s e reeees et oo eeeee oo D5

Protection of Private INTOrmation. ... ueiiuiriiiees e sessesessssssesssesesseses et 06
Graffiti Removal LAY £ b 4y e e LSRR RO e AR er e R et te s ate e enaenaen et e et e eenstnraserts emeenseesessseesese DO

‘Food Service Waste Reduction REGUITEIIENES ..........e.evererereeessecreersseerssooseeeoss s oeoseeoeoeoeeeseees s 26

THME OF ESSBINCE 1.cuvvereiasrieisieisetsanis s sssrestsssssssorsessesssssesssesses s ee e s os s s e eeseesee e e seeoesesee e 26

Technical SPeCifICatioNs ... ... i esse et essseesesssssossss s oons 36
FabIICAHOM. v cvevve e rne s vt et seeeeese e ses v s s it st ran 26

62.1.

62.2.
62.3,

624,

OMUSSION 1ottt ettt et ecess e e sars s et st s e st ee e e eeseneeee e 27
PEIOIEY o ven st st sttt s e s e e es 217

Materials/Accessories RESPONSIDIIILY ...c.ccvvemriurireriensiinicieiee oo ess e s s ssse s oo 27

ASSUMPHON OF RISK OF LSS 1..uvvviscriescmnesnesenses et sesssssiossesssessssse s sseseseessseessssssses s sseeeees e 27

Repairs PLIOT 10 ACCEPEANCE ......ovvueveneeitee i sss s sreessssesessesessses e e oo s oo e eseeo s 27

64.1.

642,

64.3,

65.1.
63,2,
65.3.

Repairs BY SEMTA ..ottt entes et et st saes s e 27
WEETANLY PIOVISIONS . 1vvuiiusiisss e eesceetessanssssneas e mess e asaresseseessessssseesssssen e et oot ee e 28
COMrAOLOr WaTTANEY ....vcovrvrn i sessire e ceessrass s sesreres s e sesessssssesesssessn s s es e 28
DeteCtion OFf DEfEctS .o.uuriimrerrmeieiisssesse s sasessesseseseiressresseessses s sesses s 28
Scope Of Warranty RepansZS

REPAIT PIOCEAUIBS .vvvusvsirissiiiniiinsssvressis s essssis s st sasse e sses s e s sees s soes s s om et eesese s 28

66.1.
66.2.
66.3.

66.4.

REPaIr PEIOIMANCE ........... oot ssssss st e es e e e 28

Repairs BY SEMTA ..ot sesse s cessssesseeesssesesssses s s e oo oo, 28

66.3.1
66.3.2
66.3.3
66.34
66.3.5
66.3.6

Parts USed ....cccocucivvnreriiicreieee e eneeessesrossss e ess e T vt bbb eas 29
Contractor SUPPLEd PAItS .......vcevienriecinniiens e essesscsserenesress e eos 20
Return of Defective COMPONENTS ... cvuecvecirieieereeser s ssresses s eess e e 29

Reimbursement FOr LADOT ..ot 29

SFMTA Contract No, CPT 626.02 iv Jji\fleet renewalcpt526.02 - frv collision repair (major)un.321 « fechnical

specifications\cantract for repair of damaged Irvs final 08 02 10.doc

483




67. Delivery OF VERICIES. ....v ottt ettt s e s ek b bbb st b n b sbasnann e 29
67.1.  Delivery RAtE ..ottt b st b s b s a e e et 29
67.2.  Vehicle Delivery Contdilions ......owieoieirriicsiissin s sesssrs s i s 29

68. Unavoidable IDBLAYS .....over vttt et e as e sesaabs e s reseeenen st e vmnmeaesrene ke se bk e et sbb bbb s sinr s

29

G8.1.  IIETIRIEION coirriririireet st tssssiisssebe s s ianabsas v rarssansesrnbesannses Srmn e bdmater ssmadmbnra b e bbb s snatanssamessnases 29

68.2.  NOHIICAION OF DIEIAY.....vc.reusisrsisrseesmscerssinssssensssssensssessssssscississmssssssnssereessasesessessesssstssssrens

30

68.3.  Request fOr EXIEnSION ...ttt ittt s srsnine s ereesassasssens st ssensn s 30
69. OPHIONS 1vvrrreserererserreresiesesabeerossbe s besasoe st iesbas b et adsbbs s AT R £ 2 b S L n R e ke TR e b 48 SR TS5 R 12T R SRSt s st et e 30

69,1, DESCHIPHON 1. eereietsieresciescneeare s ssrases e ee st sa st s na e ba s b e b s b S bbb A n e s s endm e e b b s a e as

30

69.1.1 OPHON Lottt icrses it es s s b e ban e bbb bbbt 30
6912 OPHON 2icreiiieeiie et esrerstesrsa s sessere tedesb it b4 s s bR bR eE s bk R bR b e babe e s e bunnere 30
69.1.3  OPHON 3t e 30

69,2, Procedure for Exercising Options

..............

........................................................................... 30

69.2.1 Optons 1 and 2 ... ievvecresieenssiassesesssrensrnns ettt s 30
69.2.2  ODHON Fuitieniriciraarrerioeiarerasmmsrenms s atbssiias s tas s sba e as b s baen s bbb s R e st sen s 31

69.2.3 Time to Exercise Options

..............

SEMTA Contract No, CPT 626.02 v

484

........................................................................... 31

jifleet renewallept626.02 - lev collision repair (majorfim,321 - technical
specificationsicontract for repair of danaged lrvs finai 08 02 10.doe

-

TN




